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The safety instructions for the power-tool 
or the woodworking machine used are to be 

strictly observed.
- Choose a suitable circular saw blade for the material to 

be worked. Observe the in- structions concerning material on 
the packaging.

- Observe the riving knife thickness and the operating instructions 
of the machine.

-  For storage and transport, use the original packaging.
Before use: Check the saw blade teeth and machine settings as well as the 

direction of rotation. Use only flawless circular saw blades.
Safe Working

Maximum speed: The maximum speed on the circular saw blade must not be 
exceeded. If specified, the speed range must be observed.
Carbide tipped circular saw blades: A circular saw blade whose body is cracked 
must be replaced. Repairing is not permitted.
Carbide circular saw blades whose saw teeth dimensions are reduced to less than 
1 mm may no longer be used (Figure A).
Steel circular saw blades: Circular saw blades with visible cracks must not be used.
Attachment of Circular Saw Blades and Saw Blade Parts
Unintentional starting of the power tool or the woodworking machine while changing 
the circular saw blade is to be avoided.
The circular saw blade is to be mounted and secured in accordance 
with the instructions of the machine manufacturer. The regulations 
prescribed by the machine manufac- turer are to be observed.
Circular saw blades and tool parts must be clamped in such 
a manner that they cannot become loose during operation. 
For this purpose, observe the mounting instructions of the 
manufacturer.
When mounting the circular saw blade, take care to ensure 
that the clamping is by the hub of the blade and that the saw 
blade teeth are not in contact with machine parts.
Extension of the spanner or tightening with the use of 
hammer blows is not permitted.
The clamping surfaces should be free of dirt, grease, oil and 
water.
The use of loose reducer rings or bushings is not permitted.
The use of firmly attached rings, e.g., pressed in or held by adhesive 
bonding, is permitted when fabricated according to the manufacturer’s 
specifications. The ring thickness must always be smaller than the thickness 
of the original blade body.
Repairing of Circular Saw Blades
The construction of carbide circular saw blades must not be changed in the process 
of repairing.
Carbide circular saw blades must be repaired by a specialist, i. e., a person with 
specialised training and experience who has knowledge of design requirements 
and understands the level of safety to be achieved.
Tolerances that ensure correct clamping must be maintained.
For steel circular saw blades, care must be taken that regrinding the cutting edges 
will not cause weakening of the hub and the con- nection of the cutting edges to 

the hub.

Respecter scrupuleusement les instruc- 
tions de sécurité pour l’outil électrique ou la 
machine à travailler le bois que vous utilisez.
- Choisirleslamesdesciecirculaireappropriées au matériau à 
travailler. Respecter les indications de matériau se trouvant sur 
l’emballage.
- Faire attention à la largeur du couteau di- viseur et aux instructions de 
sécurité de la machine.
- Utiliser l’emballage d’origine pour la conservation et le transport.
Avant l’utilisation: Contrôler les dents de la lame de scie circulaire, le réglage 
de la ma- chine et le sens de rotation. N’utiliser que des lames de scie circulaire 
en parfait état.
Travailler en toute sécurité
Vitesse de rotation maximale : La vitesse de rotation maximale indiquée sur la lame de 
scie circulaire ne doit pas être dépassée. Lorsqu’elle est mentionnée, la plage de la vi- 
tesse de rotation doit être respectée.
Lame de scie circulaire au carbure : Les lames de scie circulaire dont les corps sont 
fissurés doivent être remplacées. En aucun cas ne les remettre en état.
Les lames de scie circulaire au carbure dont les cotes de dent sont inférieures à 1 mm, 
ne doivent plus être utilisées (voir figure A).
Lame de scie circulaire en acier : Les la- mes de scie circulaire présentant des fissu- res 
visibles ne doivent pas cas être utilisés.

Fixation des lames de scie circulaire et des accessoires
Un démarrage fortuit de l’outil électrique ou de la machine à travailler le 

bois durant le changement de la lame de scie circulaire doit être exclu.
La lame de scie circulaire doit être montée et bloquée conformément 

aux instructions du constructeur de la machine. Respecter les 
instructions prescrites par le constructeur de la machine.
Les lames de scie circulaire et les accessoires doivent être 
serrés de sorte qu’ils ne puissent pas se détacher lors de 
l’utilisation. Pour cela, respecter les indications du cons- 
tructeur.
Lors du montage des lames de scie circu- laire, veiller à ce que 
le serrage soit assuré sur le moyeu de l’outil et que les dents 

de la lames ne puissent pas entrer en contact avec les éléments 
de la machine. En aucun cas ne rallonger les clés ou n’utiliser les 

outils de frappe pour le serrage. Les surfaces de serrage doivent 
être exemptes d’encrassement, de graisse, d’huile et d’eau.

En aucun cas n’utiliser des bagues ou douilles de réduction détachées.
L’utilisation de bagues solidement montées, par exemple pressées ou fixées 

par une liaison d’adhérence, est autorisée lorsque celle-ci a été effectuée suivant les 
prescriptions données par le constructeur. L’épaisseur de la bague doit toujours être 
inférieure à l’épaisseur du tronc de la lame.
Remise en état des lames de scie circulaire
La conception des lames de scie circulaire au carbure ne doit pas être modifiée lors de 
la remise en état.
Les lames de scie circulaire au carbure doivent être remises en état par une personne 
ayant reçu une formation en conséquence et disposant d’une grande expérience, qui 
connaît parfaitement les règlements se rappor- tant à la conception, et le niveau de 
sécurité à atteindre.
Respecter scrupuleusement les tolérances assurant un serrage parfait.
Pour les lames de scie circulaire en acier, veiller à ce que, lors de l’affûtage des 
tranchants, le moyeu et le joint entre tranchant et moyeu ne soient pas affaiblis.

Die Sicherheitshinweise für das verwen- 
dete Elektrowerkzeug bzw. die Holz- 

bearbeitungsmaschine sind strikt zu beachten.
- Geeignete Kreissägeblätter für das zu be- arbeitende 

Material wählen. Materialhinweise auf der Verpackung 
beachten.

- Spaltkeildicke und Vorschrift der Maschine beachten.
- Für die Aufbewahrung und Transport die Originalverpackung 

verwenden.
Vor der Benutzung: Sägezähne, Maschineneinstellung und Drehrichtung 

kontrollieren. Nur einwandfreie Kreissägeblätter verwenden.
Sicheres Arbeiten

Höchstdrehzahl: Die auf dem Kreissägeblatt angegebene Höchstdrehzahl darf 
nicht überschritten werden. Soweit angegeben, muss der Drehzahlbereich 
eingehalten werden.
HM-Kreissägeblätter: Kreissägeblätter, deren Körper gerissen sind, müssen 
ausgewechselt werden. Eine Instandsetzung ist nicht zulässig.
HM-Kreissägeblätter, deren Sägezahnmaße kleiner als 1 mm sind, dürfen nicht 
mehr benutzt werden (Bild A).
Stahl-Kreissägeblätter: Kreissägeblätter mit sichtbaren Rissen dürfen nicht 
verwendet werden.
Befestigung von Kreissägeblättern und Werkzeugteilen
Unabsichtliches Anlaufen des Elektrowerkzeuges bzw. der 
Holzbearbeitungsmaschine während des Wechsels des 
Kreissägeblattes ist auszuschließen.
Das Kreissägeblatt ist gemäß den Vorschriften des 
Maschinenherstellers zu montieren und zu sichern. Die 
vorgegebenen Vorschriften des Maschinenherstellers sind 
einzuhalten.
Kreissägeblätter und Werkzeugteile müssen so 
aufgespannt sein, dass sie sich beim Betreiben nicht lösen 
können. Dazu die Angaben des Herstellers beachten.
Bei der Montage des Kreissägeblattes ist dafür zu sorgen, 
dass das Spannen auf der Werkzeugnabe sichergestellt ist 
und dass die Sägezähne nicht mit Maschinenteilen in 
Berührung kommen.
Das Verlängern von Schlüsseln oder die Verwendung von 
Schlagwerkzeugen zum Festziehen ist nicht zulässig. Die 
Spannflächen müssen frei von Verschmutzungen, Fett, Öl und Wasser 
sein.
Die Verwendung von losen Reduzierringen oder -büchsen ist nicht zulässig.
Die Verwendung von fest eingebrachten, z. B. durch Haftverbindung eingepressten 
oder gehaltenen Ringen ist gestattet, wenn sie gemäß den Festlegungen des 
Herstellers gefertigt sind. Die Ringdicke muss immer kleiner als die Dicke des 
Stammblattkörpers sein.
Instandsetzen von Kreissägeblättern
Die Konstruktion von HM-Kreissägeblättern darf bei der Instandsetzung nicht 
verändert werden.
HM-Kreissägeblätter müssen durch einen Sachkundigen instandgesetzt werden, d. 
h. eine Person mit Fachausbildung und Erfahrung, die die Anforderungen an 

Konstruktion und Gestaltung kennt und sich auf die er- reichbaren 
Sicherheitsbestimmungen versteht. Toleranzen, die ein einwandfreies 

Spannen sicherstellen, müssen eingehalten werden.
Bei Stahl-Kreissägeblättern muss dafür gesorgt werden, dass beim 

Nachschleifen der Schneiden die Nabe und die Verbindung zwischen 
Schneide und Nabe nicht geschwächt wird.

Atenerse estrictamente a las instruccio- 
nes de seguridad de la herramienta eléctrica o 
máquina para la elaboración de la madera utilizada.
- Seleccionar las hojas de sierra de acuerdo al material a 
trabajar. Observar las indicaciones sobre los materiales que 
figuran en el embalaje.
- Prestaratenciónalespesordelacuñaseparadora y a las prescripciones 
relativas a la máquina.
- Utilizarelembalajeoriginalparaguardary transportar el aparato.
Antes de su utilización: Verificar el estado de los dientes de sierra, el ajuste de 
la máquina, y el sentido de giro. Únicamente emplear hojas de sierra en perfecto 
estado.
Como trabajar de forma segura
Revoluciones máximas: No deberán excederse las revoluciones máximas indicadas en la 
hoja de sierra. En caso de especificarse, deberá respetarse el margen de revo- luciones 
prescrito.
Hojas de sierra de metal duro: Deberá sustituirse toda hoja de sierra cuyo disco base 
esté fisurado. No es admisible su reparación.
No deberán usarse hojas de sierra de metal duro cuyos dientes tengan unas dimensiones 
inferiores a 1 mm (figura A).
Hojas de sierra de acero: No deberán emplearse hojas de sierra que estén fisuradas.
Sujeción de las hojas de sierra y de los elementos de la herramienta

Al cambiar la hoja de sierra deberá evitarse la puesta en marcha fortuita de la 
herramienta eléctrica o de la máquina para la ela- boración de la madera.

La hoja de sierra deberá montarse y asegurarse conforme a las 
prescripciones del fabricante de la máquina. Atenerse a las 

prescripciones del fabricante de la máquina.
Las hojas de sierra y los elementos de la herramienta 
deberán fijarse de forma que no puedan aflojarse durante el 
funcionamiento. Observar las indicaciones del fabricante al 
respecto.
Al montar la hoja de sierra deberá asegurarse su sujeción firme 
al eje motriz, observando además que los dientes de sierra no 

alcancen a rozar con ninguna de las piezas de la máquina.
No es admisible prolongar el brazo de palanca de las llaves ni 

aplicar herramientas de impacto para apretar los útiles.
Las áreas de sujeción deben estar libres de suciedad, grasa, aceite 

y agua.
No es admisible emplear anillos o casquillos reductores sueltos.

Es admisible el empleo de anillos encajados a presión, siempre que su ejecución 
corresponda a las especificaciones del fabricante. El grosor del anillo debe ser siempre 
inferior al grosor del disco base.
Reparación de hojas de sierra
La reparación de las hojas de sierra de metal duro deberá llevarse a cabo de manera 
que ello no afecte a su construcción.
Las hojas de sierra de metal duro deberán ser reparadas por un profesional, o sea, 
una persona que disponga de la formación profesional y experiencia suficientes, y que 
conozca las exigencias pertinentes a su construcción y conformación, además de las 
prescripciones de seguridad que deban alcanzarse.
Deben mantenerse todas las tolerancias re- levantes para asegurar una sujeción 
correcta.
En las hojas de sierra de acero deberá cuidarse que al ser reafiladas no se debilite 
el buje ni el área entre el diente y el buje.

È assolutamente necessario rispettare 
ri- gorosamente le indicazioni di sicurezza 

relative all’elettroutensile utilizzato.
- Sceglierelameadattealmaterialeinlavorazione. 

Rispettare le indicazioni relative al materiale riportate 
sull’imballaggio.

- Rispettare lo spessore del cuneo seperatore e le prescrizioni di 
sicurezza della macchina.

- Per conservare in deposito e per il trasporto, utilizzare l’imballaggio 
originale. 

Prima dell’uso: Controllare la dentatura della sega, le registrazioni della 
macchina ed il senso di rotazione. Utilizzare esclusivamente lame per sega 

universale che siano in perfetto stato.
Lavorare con sicurezza 
Numero massimo di giri: Il numero mas- simo di giri riportato sulla lama per sega uni- 
versale non può essere superato in nessun caso. Si deve sempre rispettare il campo 
di velocità indicato. Lama per sega universale in metallo duro: Sostituire le lame 
per sega universale che presentino delle incrinature. Non è permesso sottoporle 
ad interventi di riparazione. È vietato utilizzare lame per sega universale in metallo 
duro con denti che abbiano una di- mensione minore di 1 mm (Figura A). Lama per 
sega universale in acciaio: È vietato utilizzare lame per sega universale che abbiano 
incrinature visibili.
Fissaggio di lame per sega universale e parti di utensili 
È assolutamente necessario assicurarsi che durante l’operazione 
di sostituzione della lama, né l’elettroutensile né la macchina per 
la lavorazione del legno possano avviarsi accidentalmente. La 
lama per sega universale deve essere montata ed assicurata 
secondo le direttive della casa costruttrice della macchina. 
Rispettare tutte le prescrizioni della casa costruttrice della 
macchina.
Le lame per sega universale e le parti di utensili devono 
essere fissate in modo tale che non possano sbloccarsi 
nel corso dell’esercizio. A tal fine, rispettare le indica- zioni 
della casa costruttrice.
Montando la lama per sega universale è indi- spensabile 
assicurarsi che il fissaggio possa essere realizzato sulla 
scanalatura dell’utensile e che i taglienti non possano entrare in 
contatto con nessun componente della macchina. Per l’operazione 
di avvitamento a fondo non è permesso allungare chiavi né utilizzare 
utensili a percussione.
Le superfici di bloccaggio devono essere pulite ed esenti da grasso, da olio e da 
acqua. Non è permesso utilizzare anelli di riduzione né boccole di riduzione.
È permesso utilizzare anelli a montaggio fisso, per esempio anelli pressati 
oppure fis- sati con la tecnica dell’accoppiamento ad aderenza, a condizione che 
il montaggio sia stato realizzato secondo le direttive della casa costruttrice. Lo 
spessore dell’anello deve essere sempre minore dello spessore del corpo della 
lama originale.
Interventi di riparazione di lame per sega universale 
La costruzione di lame per sega universale in metallo duro non può essere 
modificata nel corso di lavori di riparazione.

Le lame in metallo duro per sega universale devono essere curate da una 
persona esperta, cioè da una persona che grazie alla propria formazione 

professionale ed esperienza, abbia a disposizione sufficienti cognizioni 
relative alla costruzione ed alla configuazione del prodotto e che conosca 

tutte le rispettive normative relative alla sicurezza.
È indispensabile rispettare tutte le tolleranze previste per assicurare 

un perfetto serraggio.

É imprescindível observar as indicações 
de segurança para a ferramenta eléctrica 
utilizada ou da máquina para trabalhar madeira.
- Seleccionarlâminasdeserraapropriadas para o material a 
ser trabalhado. Observar as indicações de material que se en- 
contram sobre a embalagem.
- Observar a espessura da cunha abridora e as respectivas instruções 
de segurança da máquina.
- Utilizar a embalagem original para a arre- cadação ou para o transporte.
Antes da utilização: Controlar os dentes de serra, ajuste da máquina e sentido 
de rota- ção. Só utilizar lâminas de serras circulares em perfeito estado.
Trabalho seguro
Máximo número de rotação: O máximo nú- mero de rotação indicado sobre a lâmina de 
serra circular não deve ser ultrapassado. Se for indicada, a faixa do número de rotação 
deve ser mantida.
Lâminas de serras circulares de metal duro: Lâminas de serras circulares danifica- das, 
devem ser substituidas. Não é permitido repará-las.
Lâminas de serras circulares de metal duro, com dimensão de dentes inferior a 1 mm, 
não devem mais ser utilizadas (figura A).
Lâminas de serras circulares de aço: Lâminas de serras circulares com rachaduras 
visíveis, não devem mais ser utilizadas.
Fixação de lâminas de serras circulares e de peças de ferramentas

Deverá ser eliminada a possibilidade de um arranque involuntário da 
ferramenta eléctrica ou da máquina de trabalho em madeira du- rante a 

substituição da lâmina de serras circulares.
A lâmina de serras circulares deve ser montada e protegida 

de acordo com as directivas do fabricante da máquina. As 
directivas de- terminadas pelo fabricante da máquina de- vem 
ser seguidas.
As lâminas de serras circulares e as peças de ferramentas 
devem ser fixas de modo que não se soltem durante a 
utilização. Para isto deverá observar as indicações do 
fabricante.

Para a montagem das lâminas de serras cir- culares, deverá 
observar que a fixação no cubo da ferramenta seja assegurada 

e que os dentes da serra não entrem em contacto com peças da 
máquina.

Não é admissível o alongamento de chaves ou a aplicação de 
ferramentas de percussão para apertar.

As superfícies de aperto devem estar livres de sujidades, gordura, óleo e água.
Não é admissível a aplicação de anéis de redução ou de buchas soltos.
A aplicação de anéis fixos, p. ex. através de ligações coladas ou pressionadas é permi- 
tida, se forem produzidos de acordo com as determinações do fabricante. A espessura 
do anel deve sempre ser inferior à espessura do corpo da lâmina mestre.
Manutenção de lâminas de serras circulares
A construção de lâminas de serras circulares de metal duro não deve ser alterada por 
oca- sião da manutenção.
Lâminas de serras circulares de metal duro devem ser reparadas por pessoal 
especializado, ou seja uma pessoa com formação es- pecializada e experiência, que 
esteja familia- rizada com as exigências à construção e o desenho e que esteja a par 
das determina- ções de segurança alcançáveis. Deverá manter as tolerâncias que 
assegu- ram uma fixação perfeita.
No caso de lâminas de serras circulares de- verá assegurar, que ao lixar 
posteriormente os gumes, o cubo e a ligação entre a lâmina e o cubo não 
sejam enfraquecidos.

Säkerhetsanvisningarna för aktuella el- 
verktyg och träbearbetningsmaskiner skall 

följas exakt.
- Välj lämpliga sågklingor för materialet som 

skall bearbetas. Beakta materialhän- visningarna på 
förpackningen.

- Beakta klyvkilens tjocklek och maskinens säkerhetsinstruktioner.
- Använd originalförpackningen för lagring och transport.

Före användning: Kontrollera sågklingornas tänder, sågens inställning och 
rotations- riktning. Använd endast felfria cirkelsågklingor.

Arbetssäkerhet
Högsta varvtal: Överskrid inte på cirkelsåg- klingan angivet högsta varvtal. Beakta 

angivet varvtalsområde.
HM-cirkelsågklingor: Cirkelsågklingor med sprickor i stommen måste bytas ut. 
Repara- tion är inte tillåten.
HM-cirkelsågklingor vilkas tandmått under- skrider 1 mm får inte längre användas 
(bild A).
Cirkelsågklingor i stål: Cirkelsågklingor med synliga sprickor får inte längre använ- 
das.
Infästning av cirkelsågklingor och verktygsdelar
Åtgärder bör vidtas för att elverktyget resp träbearbetningsmaskinen inte oavsiktligt 
ska kunna starta under verktygsväxling.
Cirkelsågklingan ska monteras och säkras enligt maskintillverkarens 
föreskrifter. Maskintillverkarens föreskrifter ska exakt följas.
Cirkelsågklingor och verktygsdelar ska vara stadigt fastspända 
så att de inte kan lossa under arbetet. Följ tillverkarens 
anvisningar.
Kontrollera vid montering att cirkelsågklingan är väl 
fastspänd på verktygsnaven och att klingans tänder inte 
berör maskinens delar.
Användning av förlängda nycklar eller slagverktyg för 
åtdragning är inte tillåtet.
Anliggningsytorna måste vara fria från föroreningar, fett, olja 
och vatten.
Användning av lösa reducerringar eller -bussningar är inte 
tillåtet.
Användning av fast insatta, t. ex. genom hård drivpassning 
monterad ringar är tillåten om de är framställda enligt tillverkarens 
specifikationer. Ringtjockleken skall alltid underskrida klingstommens 
tjocklek.
Reparation av cirkelsågklingor
HM-cirkelsågklingornas konstruktion får inte förändras vid reparation.
HM-cirkelsågklingor ska repareras av expert, dvs av person med yrkesutbildning 
och erfarenhet, som känner till de krav som ställs på konstruktion och formgivning 
och som är insatt i tillämpliga säkerhetsbestämmelser.
För felfri inspänning skall föreskrivna toleranser beaktas.
Vid slipning av cirkelsågklingor i stål se till att stommen och förbindelsen mellan 
skäret och stommen inte försvagas.

De veiligheidsvoorschriften voor het 
ge- bruikte elektrische gereedschap of de 
houtbewerkingsmachine moeten strikt in acht worden 
genomen.
- Kies geschikte cirkelzaagbladen voor het te bewerken 
materiaal. Neem de opmerkingen over materialen op de verpakking 
in acht.
- Neem de spouwmesdikte in acht en lees de veiligheidsvoorschriften bij 
de machine.
- Gebruik de originele verpakking voor opbergen en transport.
Voor het gebruik: Controleer zaagtanden, machine-instelling en draairichting. 
Gebruik alleen onbeschadigde cirkelzaagbladen.
Veilig werken
Maximumtoerental: Het op het cirkelzaagblad aangegeven maximumtoerental mag 
niet worden overschreden. Het toerentalbereik, indien aangegeven, moet worden 
aangehouden.
HM-cirkelzaagbladen: Cirkelzaagbladen met een gescheurd blad moeten worden 
vervangen. Reparatie is niet toegestaan.
HM-cirkelzaagbladen waarvan de zaagtan- den een afmeting van minder dan 1 mm 
hebben, mogen niet meer worden gebruikt (afbeelding A).
Stalen cirkelzaagbladen: Cirkelzaagbladen met zichtbare scheuren mogen niet worden 
gebruikt.

Bevestiging van cirkelzaagbladen en gereedschapdelen
Zorg ervoor dat onbedoeld starten van het elektrische gereedschap of de 

houtbewerkingsmachine tijdens het vervangen van het cirkelzaagblad 
uitgesloten is.

Het cirkelzaagblad moet volgens de voorschriften van de 
machinefabrikant worden gemonteerd en bevestigd. De 
voorschriften van de machinefabrikant moeten in acht wor- 
den genomen.
Cirkelzaagbladen en gereedschapdelen moeten zo zijn 
opgespannen dat deze bij het gebruik niet los kunnen raken. 
Neem daar- voor de gegevens van de fabrikant in acht.

Zorg er bij de montage van het cirkelzaagblad voor dat het 
spannen op de gereedschapnaaf gewaarborgd is en de zaagtan- 

den niet met machinedelen in aanraking komen.
Het verlengen van sleutels of het gebruik van slaggereedschappen 

voor het vastdraaien is niet toegestaan.
De spanvlakken moet vrij van vuil, vet, olie en water zijn.

Het gebruik van losse reduceerringen of -bussen is niet toegestaan.
Het gebruik van vast ingebrachte, bijvoor- beeld met een hechtverbinding ingeperste of 
vastgehouden ringen is toegestaan, indien deze volgens de bepalingen van de fabrikant 
zijn vervaardigd. De ringdikte moet altijd kleiner dan de dikte van het zaagblad zijn.
Cirkelzaagbladen repareren
De constructie van HM-cirkelzaagbladen mag bij de reparatie niet worden veranderd.
HM-cirkelzaagbladen moeten door een deskundig persoon worden gerepareerd, dat wil 
zeggen een persoon met een vakopleiding en ervaring, die de eisen aan constructie en 
vormgeving kent en volgens de geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften werkt.
Toleranties voor het waarborgen van correct spannen moeten worden aangehouden.
Bij stalen cirkelzaagbladen moet ervoor wor- den gezorgd dat bij het slijpen van de 
snijkanten de naaf en de verbinding tussen snijkant en naaf niet worden verzwakt.

1
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Sikkerhedsforskrifterne til det benyttede 
elværktøj eller maskinen til bearbejdning af træ 

skal overholdes meget nøje.
- Vælg rundsavklinger som egner sig til det materiale der 

skal saves i. Følg materiale- forskrifterne på emballagen.
- Overhold maskinens spalteknivtykkelse og sikkerhedsforskrifter.

- Værktøjet skal altid opbevares og trans- porteres i originalemballa-
gen.

Før brug: Kontrollér skær, maskinindstillingog 
omdrejningsretning. Benyt

fejlfrie rundsavklinger.
Sikkert arbejde

Maks. hastighed: Den maks. hastighed er angivet på rundsavklingen og må ikke 
over- skrides. Et evt. angivet hastighedsområde skal overholdes.
HM-rundsavklinger: Revnede rundsavklin- ger skal udskiftes. Det er ikke tilladt at 
repa- rere klingerne.
HM-rundsavklinger, hvis savtandmål er min- dre end 1 mm, må ikke benyttes (Billede 
A).
Stål-rundsavklinger: Rundsavklinger med synlige revner må ikke benyttes.
Fastgørelse af rundsavklinger
og værktøjsdele
Udeluk enhver form for utilsigtet start af el- værktøjet eller træbearbejdningsmas-
kinen, mens rundsavklingen skiftes.
Rundsavklingen skal monteres og sikres iht. maskinfabrikantens 
forskrifter. Maskinfabri- kantens forskrifter skal overholdes.
Rundsavklinger og værktøjsdele skal være ispændt på en 
sådan måde, at de ikke kan løsne sig under brug. Overhold 
fabrikantens angivelser.
Sørg i forbindelse med monteringen af rundsavklingen for, at 
klingen spændes rig- tigt på værktøjsnaven og at skærene 
ikke be- rører maskindele.
Det er ikke tilladt at forlænge nøgler eller at benytte 
slagværktøj til spænding.
Spændefladerne skal være fri for snavs, fedt, olie og vand.
Det er ikke tilladt benytte løse reduktions- ringe eller 
-bøsninger.
Det er tilladt at benytte fast indbragte f. eks. ved hjælp af 
klæbeforbindelse indpressede eller holdne ringe, hvis de er 
fremstillet iht. fa- brikantens forskrifter. Ringtykkelsen skal al- tid være 
mindre end tykkelsen på den oprin- delige klinge.
Reparation af rundsavklinger
Det er ikke tilladt at ændre konstruktionen af HM-rundsavklinger, når de repareres.
HM-rundsavklinger skal repareres af en fag- mand (dvs. en person med faglig 
uddanelse og erfaring), som kender de krav, der stilles til konstruktion og form, og 
som forstår sig på de disponible sikkerhedsforskrifter.
Tolerancer som sikrer en fejlfri spænding skal overholdes.
For så vidt angår rundsavklinger af stål skal man sørge for, at nav og forbindelse 
mellem skær og nav ikke svækkes, når skærene sli- bes.

Строго соблюдать указания по технике 
безопасности для используемого электроинст
румента или деревообрабатывающего станка.
- Использовать пригодные для обрабатываемого конст
рукционного материала пильные диски. Соблюдать находя
щиеся на упаковке указания, касающиеся обрабатываемого ко
нструкционного материала.
- Соблюдать толщину расклинивающего ножа и рекомендации по исп
ользованию машины.
- Для хранения и транспортировки использовать фирменную упаковку. 
До эксплуатации: Проверить пильные
зубья, настройку машины и направление вращения. Использовать только безуп
речные пильные диски.
Безопасная работа
Максимально допустимое число оборотов: Не допускать превышения числа оборо
тов, указанного на пильном диске в качестве максимально допустимого числа обо
ротов. Если указывается диапазон числа оборотов, то его необходимо соблюдать. 
Твердосплавные пильные диски: Пильные диски с треснутым полотном необходим
о заменить. Ремонт не допускается. Твердосплавные пильные диски, зубья которы
х меньше 1-го мм, не допускается дальше использовать (см. рис. А). Стальные пил
ьные диски: Пильные диски с видимыми трещинами не допускается использовать.
Закрепление пильных дисков и деталей инструмента

Требуется исключить случайный пуск электроинструмента или деревооб
рабатывающего станка во время замены пильного диска.

Пильный диск монтировать и застопорить согласно предписания
м изготовителя машины. Соблюдать предписания изготовителя 

машины.
Пильные диски и детали инструмента должны быть закрепл
ены таким образом, чтобы они во время работы машины не 
могли раскрепиться. Для этого соблюдать предписания изг
отовителя. При монтаже пильного диска обеспечить, чтобы 
закрепление осуществлялось на ступице инструмента и чт
обы пильные зубья не касались деталей машины. Удлинен

ие ключей или использование ударных инструментов для за
тягивания не допускается. Зажимные поверхности должны б

ыть свободны от загрязнений, жира, масла и воды. Использов
ание незакрепленных переходных колец или втулок не допуска

ется. Использование жестко установленных, т. е. запрессованных 
или фиксированных напряженной посадкой колец допускается, если о

ни изготовлены в соответствии с указаниями изготовителя. Толщина колец в
сегда должна быть меньше, чем толщина пильного диска в месте посадки кольца.
Ремонт пильных дисков
При ремонте твердосплавных пильных дисков не допускается изменение их конст
рукции. Ремонт твердосплавных пильных дисков должен выполнять специалист, т. 
е. лицо со специальной подготовкой и с опытом, которое знает требования к конст
рукции и форме, и которое разбирается в предписаниях по технике безопасности.
Необходимо соблюдать допуски, обеспечивающие безупречность зажима. При ис
пользовании стальных пильных дисков необходимо обратить внимание на то, чтоб
ы при переточке режущих кромок не была повреждена ступица и не было ослабле
но соединение между режущей кромкой и ступицей.

Nale†y ∂ci∂le przestrzegaç wskazówek 
bezpieczeμstwa u†ytkowanego narzTMdzia 

wzgl. elektronarzTMdzia do obróbki drewna.
- Wybieraç odpowiednie tarcze pilarskie dostosowane 

do w∆a∂ciwo∂ci obrabianego materia∆u. Stosowaç siTM do 
wskazówek zawartych na opakowaniu tarczy pilarskiej.

- Sosowaç klin rozdzielajåcy o odpowiedniej grubo∂ci i 
przestrzegaç wskazøwek bezpieczeμstwa uΩytkowanego elektronarz

∑dzia.
- PrzechowywaçitransportowaçnarzTMdzia tylko w oryginalnym 

opakowaniu.
Przed przyståpieniem do pracy:

Skontrolowaç z∑by tarczy, nastawienie maszyny i kierunek obrotøw. Stosowaç wy
∆åcznie nieuszkodzone tarcze pilarskie.
Bezpieczna praca
Najwy†sza pr∑dko∂ç obrotowa: Nie wolno przekraczaç podanej na tarczach 
pilarskich najwy†szej pr∑dko∂ci obrotowej. O ile podany jest zakres pr∑dko∂ci 
obrotowej musi byç on zachowany.
Tarcze pilarskie ze stopu twardego:
Tarcze pilarskie, ktøre så pop∑kane nale†y wymieniç. Naprawa nie jest 
dopuszczalna.
Tarcze pilarskie ze stopu twardego, ktørych wymiary z∑bøw så mniejsze ni† 1 mm 
nie wolno wi∑cej u†ywaç (szkic A).
Stalowe tarcze pilarskie: Nie wolno u†ywaç tarczy pilarskich z 
widocznymi p∑kni∑ciami.
Umocowanie tarczy pilarskich i cz∑∂ci narz∑dzi
Nale†y wykluczyç niezamierzonego rozruchu elektronarz∑
dzia, wzgl∑dnie maszyny do obrøbki drewna podczas 
wymiany tarczy pilarskiej.
Tarcz∑ pilarskå nale†y zamontowaç i zabezpieczyç 
zgodnie z przepisami producenta maszyny. Nale†y 
przestrzegaç podanych przepisøw producenta maszyny.
Tarcze pilarskie i cz∑∂ci narz∑dzi nale†y zamocowaç tak, 
aby nie mog∆y si∑ one poluzowaç w czasie pracy. Przy tym 
nale†y przestrzegaç wskazøwek i wytycznych producenta.
Przy monta†u tarczy pilarskich nale†y przestrzegaç, aby narz
∑dzie zosta∆o odpowiednio zamontowane na pia∂cie narz∑dzia 
a z∑by tarczy nie styka∆y si∑ z cz∑∂ciami maszyny.
Przed∆u†ki kluczy lub uderzanie innym narzTMdziem w montowane 
narzTMdzie w celu dociågniTMcia tarczy pilarskiej jest niedopuszczalne.
Powierchnie mocujåce nale†y oczy∂ciç z brudu, smarów, olejów i wody.
Niedopuszczalne jest stosowanie luΩnych pier∂cieni lub tulei redukcyjnych.
Stosowanie na sta∆e zamocowanych, np. wci∂niTMtych pier∂cieni jest 
dopuszczalne, je∂li wykonane one zosta∆y zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta. 
Grubo∂ç pier∂cienia musi byç zawsze mniejsza ni† grubo∂ç tarczy.
Naprawa tarczy pilarskich
Konstrukcja tarczy pilarskich ze stopu twardego nie mo†e byç podczas naprawy 
zmieniana.
Napraw∑ tarczy pilarskich ze stopu twardego musi przeprowadziç fachowiec, tzn. 
odpowiednia osoba posiadajåca w∆å∂ciwe wykszta∆cenie i do∂wiadczenie 

fachowe oraz ktøra zna wymagania konstrukcyjne i odpowiednie przepisy 
bezpieczeμstwa.

Tolerancje, które zaprewniajå bezpieczne mocowanie narzTMdzia muszå 
byç zawsze zachowane.

Przy stalowych tarczach pilarskich nale†y przestrzegaç, aby podczas 
szlifowania tarcz nie os∆abiç piasty oraz po∆åczenia pomi∑dzy 

ostrzem a piastå.

Pfiesnû dodrÏujte pfiedpisy pro pouÏívané 
elektrické náfiadí popfi. stroje na opracování 
dfieva.
- Pro opracovávan ̆ materiál zvolte vhodné pilové kotouãe. 
Dbejte upozornûní k materiálu na obalu.
- Dbejte tlou‰Èky rozpûrného klínu a pfiedpisu stroje.
- K uskladnûní a pfiepravû pouÏívejte pÛvodní balení.
Pfied pouÏitím: Zkontrolujte pilové zuby, nastavení stroje a smûr otáãení. 
PouÏívejte pouze bezvadné pilové kotouãe.
Bezpeãná práce
Nejvy‰‰í poãet otáãek: Na pilovém kotouãi uveden ̆ nejvy‰‰í poãet otáãek 
nesmí b ̆t pfiekroãen. Pokud je to uvedeno, musí b ̆t dodrÏeno rozmezí otáãek.
Pilové kotouãe HM: Pilové kotouãe, jejichÏ tûla mají praskliny, musí b ̆ t vymûnûny. Oprava 
není pfiípustná.
Pilové kotouãe HM, u nichÏ jsou rozmûry pilového zubu men‰í neÏ 1 mm, se jiÏ nesmí 
dále pouÏívat (obrázek A).
Ocelové pilové kotouãe: Pilové kotouãe s viditeln ̆mi prasklinami se nesmí pouÏívat.
Upevnûní pilov ̆ch kotouãÛ a nástrojov ̆ch dílÛ
Bûhem v ̆mûny pilového kotouãe je tfieba zabránit neúmyslnému rozbûhu elektronáfiadí 
popfi. stroje na opracování dfieva.
Pilov ̆ kotouã je tfieba namontovat a zajistit podle pfiedpisÛ v ̆robce stroje. PfiiloÏené 
pfiedpisy v ̆robce stroje je tfieba dodrÏet.

Pilové kotouãe a nástrojové díly musí b ̆t tak upnuty, aby se nemohly pfii 
provozu uvolnit. K tomu dbejte údajÛ v ̆robce.

Pfii montáÏi pilového kotouãe je tfieba zajistit, aby bylo zaruãeno upnutí 
na nástrojovém náboji a aby pilové zuby nepfii‰ly do kontaktu s díly 

stroje.
ProdlouÏení klíãÛ nebo pouÏití rázov ̆ch nástrojÛ k utaÏení není 
pfiípustné.
Upínací plocha musí b ̆t ãistá, nesmí obsahovat maziva a 
vodu.
PouÏití voln ̆ch redukãních krouÏkÛ nebo redukãních pouzder 
není pfiípustné.

PouÏití tuh ̆ch, napfi. vázan ̆m spojem zalisovan ̆ ch nebo tûsn 
̆ch krouÏkÛ je povoleno, jsou-li vyrobeny podle urãení v ̆robce. 

Tlou‰Èka krouÏku musí b ̆t vÏdy men‰í neÏ tlou‰Èka základního 
tûlesa kotouãe.

Oprava pilov ̆ch kotouãÛ
Konstrukce pilov ̆ch kotouãÛ HM nesmí b ̆t pfii opravû zmûnûna.

Pilové kotouãe HM musí b ̆t opraveny vûci znal ̆m odborníkem, tzn. osobou s odborn 
̆m vzdûláním a zku‰enostmi, která zná poÏadavky na konstrukci a uspofiádání a která 
rozumí dostupn ̆m bezpeãnostním ustanovením.
Tolerance, které zaji‰Èují bezvadné upnutí, musí b ̆t dodrÏeny.
U ocelov ̆ch pilov ̆ch kotouãÛ musí b ̆t zaji‰tûno, Ïe pfii pfiebru‰ování bfiitu nesmí 
b ̆t náboj a spojení mezi bfiitem a nábojem zeslabeno.

Указанията за безопасна работа с еле
ктроинструмента, респ. дървообработващат

а машина, трябва да се спазват стриктно.
- Използвайте режещи дискове, подходящи за обрабо

твания материал. Съблюдавайте указанията на опаковкат
а на режещия диск.

- Съблюдавайте предписаната дебелина на разтварящия клин и 
указанията за безопасна работа с електроинструмента.

- Използвайте оригиналната опаковка за съхраняване и транспорт.
Преди употреба: Проверявайте зъбите, посоката на въртене и настройката 

на електроинструмента. Използвайте само дискове в безукорно състояние.
Безопасна работа

Максимална скорост на въртене: Не се допуска превишаването на означената на 
диска максимално допустима скорост на въртене. Спазването на посочения диап
азон на скоростта на въртене е задължително. Дискове с твърдосплавни режещи 
пластини: Дискове, по чиито стоманен корпус са се появили пукнатини, трябва да 
бъдат заменяни. Не се допуска ремонтирането им.
Не се допуска използването на дискове с твърдосплавни режещи пластини, при 
които размерите на зъбите са по-малки от 1 mm (фиг. A).
Стоманени дискове: Не се допуска използването на дискове, по които има види
ми пукнатини.
Монтиране на режещи дискове и инструменти
Вземете необходимите мерки да изключите опасността от включване 
на електроинструмента по невнимание по време на замяната на р
ежещия диск. Режещият диск трябва да бъде монтиран и засто
порен съгласно указанията на производителя на електроинс
трумента. Необходимо е спазването на всички предписани
я и изисквания на производителя.
Режещите дискове и техните елементи трябва да са захва
нати и затегнати по такъв начин, че да не могат да се сам
оразвият по време на работа. За целта спазвайте указан
ията на производителя. При монтиране на режещия диск 
усилията при затягането трябва да са приложени на цент
ралната втулка, а при въртене режещите зъби не трябва д
а допират детайли на електроинструмента. Не се допуска у
дължаването на рамото на гаечния ключ или използването н
а ударни инструменти за затягане. Затягащите повърхности тр
ябва да са без замърсявания, вода или мазнини. Не се допуска и
зползването на нецентровани редуциращи пръстени или втулки. Доп
уска се използването на стегнати, напр. на пресова сглобка пръстени, сам
о ако те са произведени съгласно указанията на производителя. Дебелината на 
пръстените трябва винаги да е по-малка от дебелината на главината на режещи
я диск.
Поддръжка на режещи дискове
При извършване на ремонтни дейности на режещи дискове с твърдосплавни пл
астини не се допуска променянето на конструкцията им.
Ремонтът на режещи дискове с твърдосплавни пластини трябва да се извършв
а от квалифициран техник, т. е. от лице с необходимото специално образовани
е и опит, познаващо изискванията по отношение на конструкция и оформяне н
а съединенията, а също и валидните предписания за сигурност и безопасност 

на труда.
Трябва да се спазват изискванията за точност, които осигуряват правилн

ото захващане на зъбите. При заточване на стоманени режещи дисков
е трябва да се внимава да не бъде отслабен фланеца на диска, какт

о и носещото сечение в прехода на зъба към фланеца.те.

Az alkalmazásra kerülœ villamos 
szerszámra és a famegmunkáló berendezésre 
vonatkozó biztonsági elœírásokat szigoruan be kell 
tartani. 
- A körfærészlapokat a megmunkálásra
kerülœ anyagnak megfelelœen kell megválasztani. Ehhez vegye 
figyelembe a a körfærészlap csomagolásán található tájékoztatót.
- Tartsa be a feszítœék elœírt vastagságát és a berendezésre vonatkozó 
biztonsági elœírásokat.
- A körfærészlapok tárolására és szállítására az eredeti csomagolást kell 
használni.
Használat elœtt: Ellenœrizze a færészfogakat, a készülék beállítását és a forgásirányt. 
Csak kifogástalan körfærészlapokat használjon.
Biztonságos munka
Legmagasabb fordulatszám:
A körfærészlapon megadott legmagasabb fordulatszámot nem szabad túllépni. Ha 
megadásra került, akkor a fordulatszám tartományt is be kell tartani.
Keményfémbetétes (HM)-körfærészlapok:
A megrepedt testæ körfærészlapokat ki kell cserélni. A körfærészlapokat nem szabad 
megjavítani.
Az olyan keményfémbetétes körfærészlapokat, amelyeknél a færészfogak mérete 1 mm 
alá csökkent, nem szabad tovább használni („A” ábra).

Acél körfærészlapok: Az olyan acél körfærészlapokat, amelyeken látható 
repedések vannak, nem szabad használni.

A körfærészlapok és szerszámrészek befogása
A körfærészlap kicserélése idejére ki kell zárni a villamos 

kéziszerszám, illetve a famegmunkáló berendezés véletlen 
beindulásának lehetœségét.
A körfærészlapot a berendezést gyártó cég elœírásainak 
megfelelœen kell felszerelni és biztosítani. A berendezést 
gyártó cég adott elœírásait mind be kell tartani.
A körfærészlapokat és szerszámrészeket úgy kell befogni, 
hogy azok az üzemelés során semmiképpen se lazulhassanak 

ki. Ehhez figyelembe kell venni a gyártó cég elœírásait és 
tájékoztatóját.

A körfærészlap felszerelése során ügyelni kell arra, hogy a 
szerszámagy biztosan be legyen fogva és hogy a færészfogak ne 

kerüljenek érintkezésbe a berendezés részeivel.
A befogásnál a megszorításához a szerszámkulcsot nem szabad 

meghosszabbítani és a befogáshoz nem szabad ütœszerszámokat használni.
A befogófelületeknek szennyezés-, zsír- és vízmentesnek kell lenniük.
Laza betétgyæræket vagy betéthüvelyeket nem szabad használni.
Szorosan rögzített, tehát például besajtolt vagy tapadó kötéssel rögzített gyæræket csak 
akkor szabad alkalmazni, ha azok a gyártó cég elœírásainak megfelelœen kerültek 
kivitelezésre. A gyæræ vastagságának nem szabad elérnie a körfærészlap-törzslemez 
vastagságát.
A körfærészlapok javítása
A keményfémbetétes körfærészlapok szerkezetét a javítás során nem szabad 
megváltoztatni. A keményfémbetétes körfærészlapok javítását csak szakember, azaz 
megfelelœ szakmai kiképzéssel és gyakorlattal rendelkezœ személy végezheti, aki 
a szerszámok szerkezetével és kialakításával kapcsolatos követelményeket és 
biztonsági elœírásokat ismeri és azokat érvényesíti. A befogáshoz okvetlenül 
szükséges tæréshatárokat be kell tartani.

Kullan∂lan elektrikli el aleti veya tahta
iμleme makinesinin güvenlik talimatlar∂na

s∂k∂ bir biçimde uyulmal∂d∂r.
- Σμlenen malzemeye uygun testere b∂çaklar∂n∂ seçin. 

Ambalaj üzerindeki malzeme aç∂klamalar∂na uyun.
- Yarma kamas∂ kal∂nl∂π∂n∂n uygun olmas∂na dikkat edin ve 

aletin kullanma k∂lavuzundaki hükümlere uyun.
- Saklama ve nakliye s∂ras∂nda orijinal ambalaj∂ kullan∂n.

Kullan∂mdan önce: Testere diμlerini, aletin ayar∂n∂ ve dönme yönünü 
kontrol edin. Sadece kusursuz daire testere b∂çaklar∂n∂ kullan∂n.

Güvenli çal∂μma
En yüksek devir say∂s∂: Daire testereb∂çaπ∂ üzerinde belirtilen en yüksek devir 

say∂s∂n∂ aμmay∂n. Eπer yaz∂l∂ ise devir say∂s∂aral∂π∂na uyun. Sert metal (HM) 
daire testere b∂çaklar∂: Gövde k∂s∂mlar∂ çizilmiμ veya yar∂lm∂μ olan daire testere b
∂çaklar∂ deπiμtirilmelidir. Bu gibi b∂çaklar∂n onar∂m∂na müsaade yoktur. Diμ ölçüleri 
1 mm’den küçük sert metal daire testere b∂çaklar∂ art∂k kullan∂lmamal∂d∂r (Ωekil A) 
Çelik daire testere b∂çaklar∂: Çizik ve çatlak olduklar∂ gözle görülebilen daire testere 
b∂çaklar∂ kullan∂lmamal∂d∂r. 
Daire testere b∂çaπ∂ ve alet parçalar∂n∂ 
çal∂μma s∂ras∂nda gevμemeyecek biçimde s∂k∂n. Buna ait üretici talimat∂na uyun. 
Daire testere b∂çaklar∂n∂ takarken, göbeπin iyi tak∂lm∂μ olmas∂ndan ve testere b∂
çaπ∂ diμlerinin alet parçalar∂ ile temasa gelmemesinden emin olun. S∂kma iμlemi s
∂ras∂nda anahtarlar∂n uzat∂lmas∂na veya çakma/vurma aletlerinin kullan∂
lmas∂na müsaade yoktur.
Germe yüzeylerinde kir, yaπ veya su bulunmamal∂d∂r.
Gevμek redüksiyon halkalar∂n∂n veya kovanlar∂n∂n kullan∂lmas
∂na müsaade yoktur.
Eπer üreticinin talimatlar∂ doπrultusunda üretilmiμlerse, sabit 
olarak yerleμtirilmiμ halkalar∂n kullan∂lmas∂ mümkündür. 
Ancak halkan∂n kal∂nl∂π∂ daima b∂çak gövdesinden daha 
küçük olmal∂d∂r.  
Daire testere b∂çaklar∂n∂n bak∂m∂ ve kullan∂m∂ 
Sert metal daire testere b∂çaklar∂n∂n konstrüksiyonu onar∂
m s∂ras∂nda deπiμtirilmemelidir. Sert metal daire testere b∂
çaklar∂ bir uzman taraf∂ndan bak∂m ve onar∂ma tabi tutulmal
∂d∂r; yani b∂çaklar∂n konstrüksiyon ve biçimlerini tan∂yan ve 
ilgili güvenlik hükümlerinden anlayan uzmanlar taraf∂ndan yap
∂lmal∂d∂r. B∂çaklar∂n geometrisi www.bosch-pt.com adresindeki 
Online-Katalogunda bulunabilir. Kusursuz germe için gerekli olan 
toleranslara mutlaka uyun. Çelikten yap∂lma daire testere b∂çaklar∂ndaki bileme 
iμlemi s∂ras∂nda göbeπin ve göbekle kesici kanar baπlant∂s∂n∂n zay∂flamamas∂
na dikkat edilmelidir.
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LI-9494 Schaan
Tel.: +423 / 234 21 11
Fax.: +423 / 234 29 65
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Сделано для:
Hilti Corporation, Фелдкирхерштрассе 100, 9494 Шаан, Ли
хтенштейн
Импортер и уполномоченная изготовителем организация:
(RU) Российская Федераци
АО "Хилти Дистрибьюшн ЛТД", 141402, Московская область,
г. Химки, ул. Ленинградская, стр. 25
(BY) Республика Беларусь:
222750, Минская область, Дзержинский район, Р-1, 18-й км,
2 (около д. Слободка), помещение 1-34
(KZ) Республика Казахстан:
Республика Казахстан, индекс 050011, г. Алматы, ул. Пугачева 4
(KG) Киргизская Республика:
OcOO "T AND T", 720021, Кыргызстан, Бишкек,ул. Ибраимова 29 А
(AM) Республика Армения:
ООО Эйч-Кон, Республика Армения, г. Ереван, ул. Бабаяна 10/1
Соответствующий сертификат можно найти по адресу: www.hilti.ru


